

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Petitioners*
v.
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL., *Petitioners*
v.
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Respondents*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING THE PRIVATE PARTIES**

WILLIAM M. JAY
SHAUNEEN GARRAHAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN A. MARRELLA
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
One Columbus Plaza
New Haven, CT 06510

KEVIN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH P. ROCKERS
TODD MARABELLA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
kmartin@goodwinprocter.com
(617) 570-1000

January 28, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
I. The Knights Of Columbus Conducts Its Religious, Fraternal, And Charitable Activities In Accordance With The Catholic Faith.....	3
II. The Mandate.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Corporations May Pursue Free Exercise Claims Under RFRA.	11
II. There Are Demonstrable Guideposts To Evaluate Whether A Corporation Is Engaged In Sincere Religious Exercise.....	21
III. The Government’s Position Would Have Profound Implications On The Future Of Free Exercise Jurisprudence.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A. P. Smith Mfg. Co. v. Barlow</i> , 98 A.2d 581 (N.J. 1953).....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	20
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Mkt. of Mass., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961).....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	16
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15, 18, 28
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	16
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24

<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	25
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	14
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Theodora Holding Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 257 A.2d 398 (Del. Ch. 1969)	20
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Manneh</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	14

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	12, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	12
18 U.S.C. § 1030	14
26 U.S.C. § 501	18
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	12
46 U.S.C. § 104	12

RULES

45 C.F.R. § 147	7, 8, 9
-----------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A William Meade Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 139 (perm. ed. rev. vol. 2010)	23
CATECHISM OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH ¶¶ 2258, 2270– 75, 2284–87, 2366, 2370, 2399 (2d ed. 1997)	5, 6
Charter of the Knights of Columbus § 2 (2013) ...	5, 12

- Health Resources and Services Administration,
Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines,
http://www.hrsa.gov/womens_guidelines (last
 visited Jan. 21, 2014) 7
- Knights of Columbus, *History*,
[http://www.kofc.org/un/en/about/history/
 index.html](http://www.kofc.org/un/en/about/history/index.html) (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)..... 3
- Letter from Carl A. Anderson, Supreme Knight of
 Knights of Columbus, to Centers for Medicare &
 Medicaid Services, Department of Health and
 Human Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
 on Coverage of Certain Preventive Services
 Under the Affordable Care Act (Apr. 6, 2013),
available at <http://www.kofc.org/mandate>. 2
- Mission Statement of Belmont Abbey College*,
[http://belmontabbeycollege.edu/about/mission-
 vision-2/](http://belmontabbeycollege.edu/about/mission-vision-2/) (last visited Jan. 27, 2014)..... 19
- Pope John Paul II, *Evangelium Vitae* ¶¶ 58–62
 (1995), *available at* [http://www.vatican.va/
 holy_father/john_paul_ii/encyclicals/documents/
 hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995](http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995)..... 5
- Pope Paul VI, *Humanae Vitae* (1968), *available at*
[http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/paul_vi/encycli-
 cals/documents/hf_p-vi_enc_25071968_humanae-
 vitae_e](http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/paul_vi/encyclicals/documents/hf_p-vi_enc_25071968_humanae-vitae_e) 5

<i>The Pope Praises the Integrity and Loyalty of the Knights of Columbus</i> , PRESS OFFICE – VATICAN INFORMATION SERVICE (Oct. 10, 2013), http://visnews-en.blogspot.com/2013/10/the-pope-praises-integrity-and-loyalty.html (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)	4
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>God & the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty for Moneymakers?</i> , 21 GEO. MASON L. REV. 59 (2013)	17, 20, 24
Steven J. Willis, <i>Corporations, Taxes, & Religion: The Hobby Lobby & Conestoga Contraceptive Cases</i> , 65 S.C. L. REV. 1 (2013)	17, 22
<i>Zondervan Mission, Values and Publishing Philosophy</i> , http://zondervan.com/about/mission (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)	20
